1 File No. 16-605 2 3 From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), requesting 4 authorization to reallocate \$159,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds to 5 the Milwaukee County Home Repair Program within the Housing Division, DHHS, for 6 use on various emergency home repair projects, by recommending adoption of the 7 following: 8 9 A RESOLUTION 10 11 WHEREAS, the Housing Division, Department of Health and Human Services, 12 conducted a 10-year financial review of the Community Development Block Grant 13 (CDBG) program; and 14 15 WHEREAS, staff identified funds to reallocate to projects that meet Housing and 16 Urban Development's (HUD) national objectives; and 17 18 WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted to inform the public about staff 19 recommendations for these funds: and 20 21 WHEREAS, reallocated funds cannot be used for administration of the CDBG 22 program; and 23 24 WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Home Repair program operates in every 25 municipality in the CDBG jurisdiction; and 26 27 WHEREAS, the Committee on Economic and Community Development, at its 28 meeting of October 24, 2016, recommended adoption of the Director's request 29 (vote 5-0); now, therefore, 30 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 31 32 authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or his designee, to reallocate approximately \$159,000 in existing Community Development Block Grant 33 34 funds to the Milwaukee County Emergency Home Repair program. 35 36

U:\Committees\2016\Oct\ECD\Resolutions\16-605 CDBG \$159,000.docx

37 38 39

srb 10/24/16